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Team State Championship Results

Year

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94

1994-95
1995-96

1996-97

1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04

2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2023-24

Champion

Southport

Carmel

Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Floyd Central

Floyd Central

Floyd Central

Floyd Central
Michigan City Elston

Michigan City Elston
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel
Westfield
Valparaiso
Valparaiso
Carmel
Valparaiso
Valparaiso

Valparaiso
Westfield

Westfield

Westfield

Carmel

Columbus North
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Zionsville

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Carmel

Columbus North
Noblesville
Homestead

3K: (1981-83)
4K: (1984-2006)
5K: (2007-present)

Coach

Runner-Up

South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis

Tom Hathaway
Chuck Koeppen
Craig Hoffman
Chuck Koeppen
Chuck Koeppen
Chuck Koeppen
Chuck Koeppen
Chuck Koeppen
Joe Hinton

Joe Hinton

Joe Hinton

Joe Hinton
Cabot Holmes

Carmel
Bloomington North
Michigan City Elston
Michigan City Elston
Highland

Columbus North
Floyd Central
Portage

Fort Wayne Northrop
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Northridge

Southeastway Park, Indianapolis

Cabot Holmes
Chuck Koeppen

Chuck Koeppen

Carmel
Chesterton

Conner Prairie, Fishers

Columbus East

Indiana University Cross Country Course, Bloomington

Chuck Koeppen
Scott Lidskin
Karen DeVries
Karen DeVries
Chuck Koeppen
Karen DeVries
Karen DeVries

Chesterton
Carmel
Lawrence North
Carmel
Valparaiso
Northridge
Chesterton

LaVern Gibson Championship Cross Country Course, Terre Haute

Karen DeVries
Scott Lidskin
Scott Lidskin
Scott Lidskin
Chuck Koeppen
Rick Weinheimer
Mark Ellington
Mark Ellington
Mark Ellington
Mark Ellington
Mark Ellington
Mark Ellington
Mark Ellington
Suzanne Rigg
Phil Yoder

Phil Yoder
Andy Dalton
Rick Sluder
Aaron Becker
Sara Wyss

Westfield

Valparaiso

Valparaiso

Lake Central

Lake Central

Carmel

Columbus North
Columbus North

West Lafayette
Hamilton Southeastern
Avon

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Zionsville

Zionsville

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Carmel

Columbus North

Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran

Coach

Chuck Koeppen
Ralph Sieboldt
Cabot Holmes
Cabot Holmes
Steve Furman
Rick Weinheimer
Joe Hinton

Dan Newton
Janet Richter
Chuck Koeppen
Chuck Koeppen
Chuck Koeppen
Ken Willems

Chuck Koeppen
Larry James

Bill McMahan

Larry James
Chuck Koepen
Lisa Gausman
Chuck Koeppen
Karen DeVries
Ryan McClane
Mike Rouse

Scott Lidskin
Karen DeVries
Karen DeVries
Denise Fitzgerald
Denise Rush
Mark Ellington
Rick Weinheimer
Rick Weinheimer
Steve Lewark
Joe Golden

Brad Rosebrock
Phil Yoder

Phil Yoder

Phil Yoder
Suzanne Rigg
Suzanne Rigg
Phil Yoder

Taylor Marshall
Rick Sluder

Scott Steffen

Score

118-125
118-131
134-142
66-115
57-107
31-98
19-127
55-175
51-89
43-91
95-97
74-128
99-117

75-105
55-81

56- 96

56-174
116-136
46-91
57- 69
56-72
121-127
78-120

87-112
88-126
114-129
81-114
55-160
96-178
73-118
43-140
66-147
76-122
55-124
70-158
44-113
118-129
85-149
101-143
52-77
79-92
122-153
108-115

Swept Girls, Boys Team Titles, Same Year

School

Carmel

Floyd Central
Valparaiso
Columbus North

Year

1982-83, 1987-88, 1988-89, 1996-97, 2008-09, 2012-13, 2013-14, 2015-16

1991-92
2000-01
2009-10
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Highest Winning Scores Most Consecutive Titles

Points School Year Points School Year No. School Years
19 Carmel 1987-88 134  Fort Wayne Concordia 1983-84 7 Carmel 2010-16
31 Carmel 1986-87 122 Noblesville 2022-23 5 Carmel 1984-88
43 Carmel 2011-12 121  Valparaiso 2002-03 4 Floyd Central 1989-1992
43 Floyd Central 1990-91 118  Southport 1981-82 3 Carmel 1995-97
44 Carmel 2016-17 118  Carmel 1982-83 3 Valparaiso 2002-04
46 Valparaiso 1999-00 118  Zionsville 2017-18 3 Westfield 2005-07
51 Floyd Central 1989-90 116  Westfield 1998-99
52 Carmel 2020-21 114  Westfield 2006-07
55 Carmel 1988-89 108 Homestead 2023-24
55 Carmel 1995-96 101  Carroll (Fort Wayne) 2019-20
55 Carmel 2008-09
55 Carmel 2014-15
Most Team Championships Most Team Championships by a Coach
No. School Years No. Name School Years
19 Carmel 1982, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1995, 11 Koeppen, Chuck Carmel 1982, 1984, 1985,
1996, 1997, 2001, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, 1986, 1987, 1988,
2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2020 1995, 1996, 1997,
5  Valparaiso 1999, 2000, 2002, 2003, 2004 2001, 2008
4 Floyd Central 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992 7 Ellington, Mark Carmel 2010, 2011, 2012,
4 Westfield 1998, 2005, 2006, 2007 2013, 2014, 2015,
2 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 2018, 2019 2016
2 Columbus North 2009, 2021 5 DeVries, Karen Valparaiso 1999, 2000, 2002,
2 Michigan City Elston 1993, 1994 2003, 2004
1 Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 1983 4 Hinton, Joe Floyd Central 1989, 1990, 1991,
1 Homestead 2023 1992
1 Noblesville 2022 4 Lidskin, Scott Westfield 1998, 2005, 2006,
1 Southport 1981 2007
1 Zionsville 2017 2 Holmes, Cabot Michigan City Elston 1993, 1994
2 Yoder, Phil Carroll (Fort Wayne) 2018
1 Becker, Aaron Noblesville 2022
1 Hathaway, Tom Southport 1981
1 Hoffman, Craig Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 1983
o o 1 Rigg, Suzanne Zionsville 2017
Most Runner-Up Finishes 1 Sluder, Rick Columbus North 2021
1 Weinheimer, Rick Columbus North 2009
No. School Years 1 Dalton, Andy Carmel 2020
9 Carmel 1981, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1994, 1998, 2000, 1 Wyss, Sara Homestead 2023
2009, 2021
4 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 2015, 2016, 2017, 2020
4 Columbus North 1986, 2010, 2011, 2022 . . .
3 Chesterton 1995, 1997, 2003 Largest Winning Margin
3 Valparaiso 2001, 2005, 2006
2 Lake Central 2007, 2008 Diff. Year Champion Runner-Up Score
2 Michigan City Elston 1983, 1984 120 1988-89 Carmel Portage 55-175
2 Northridge 1993, 2002 118  1997-98 Carmel Chesterton 56-174
2 Zionsville 2018, 2019 108  1987-88 Carmel Floyd Central 19-127
1 Avon 2014 105  2008-09 Carmel Lake Central 55-160
1 Bloomington North 1982 97 2011-12 Carmel Columbus North 43-140
1 Columbus East 1996
1 Floyd Central 1987
1 Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 2023
1 Fort Wayne Northrop 1989
1 Hamilton Southeastern 2013 Smallest Winning Margin
1 Highland 1985
1 Lawrence North 1999 Diff.  Year Champion Runner-Up Score
1 Portage 1988 2 1991-92 Floyd Central Carmel 95-97
1 wzzzfli':Eyette 283421 6 2002-03 Valparaiso Northridge 121-127
7 1981-82 Southport Carmel 118-125
7 2023-24 Homestead Fort Wayne Concordia 108-115
8 1983-84 Fort Wayne Concordia Michigan City Elston 134-142
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Individual State Championship Results

Year Champion Gr. School Time Runner-Up Gr.  School Time Distance
South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis
1981-82  Krystal Walker 11  Harding 10:19.1 Laura Didion 10 Fort Wayne Northrop 10:21.2 3,000 M
1982-83  Marsha Grondziak 9 Ben Davis 10:08.4 Alissa Henning 10 Anderson 10:08.9 3,000 M
1983-84  Laura Didion 12 Fort Wayne Northrop 10:10.5 Nadine Wiencek 11 Michigan City Elston 10:13.5 3,000 M
1984-85  Carol Gray 11  New Prairie 13:46.0 Marsha Grondziak 11  Ben Davis 13:47.5 4,000 M
1985-86  Carol Gray 12  New Prairie 13:52.3 Marsha Grondziak 12 Ben Davis 14:18.9 4,000 M
1986-87  Jamie Gorrell 12  Woodlan 14:12.0 Celeste Susnis 9 Kankakee Valley 14:16 4,000 M
1987-88  Celeste Susnis 10 Kankakee Valley 13:27.6* Jamie Gorrell 12  Woodlan 14:07 4,000 M
1988-89  Celeste Susnis 11  Kankakee Valley 13:58.0 Daniela Daggy 12 Bloomington North 14:36 4,000 M
1989-90  Celeste Susnis 12 Kankakee Valley 13:56.0 Jill Schuler 9 Floyd Central 14:15 4,000 M
1990-91  lJill Schuler 10 Floyd Central 14:38 Carrie Bryant 10 Floyd Central 14:40 4,000 M
1991-92  Jennifer Warthan 12 Bloomington North 14:16 Jill Schuler 11  Floyd Central 14:27 4,000 M
1992-93  Courtney Adams 9 Brebeuf 14:13 Amy Hettlinger 12 Carmel 14:18 4,000 M
1993-94  Courtney Adams 10 Brebeuf 14:17 Amy Yoder 10 East Noble 14:25 4,000 M
Southeastway Park, Indianapolis
1994-95  Amy Yoder 11  East Noble 13:37 Megan Leahy 12 Michigan City Elston 14:30 4,000 M
1995-96  Courtney Adams 12 Brebeuf 13:28.9 Amy Yoder 12  East Noble 13:33 4,000 M
Conner Prairie, Fishers
1996-97  Julie Ham 10 Carmel 14:50 Erin Womble 11 Chesterton 14:55 4,000 M
Indiana University Cross Country Course, Bloomington
1997-98  Nicole Williams 11 Westview 14:23.13 Maria Harriman 12 West Noble 14:28.02 4,000 M
1998-99  Amanda Bell 12 Clarksville 14:15.6 Dawn Boggs 12 Columbus East 14:18.2 4,000 M
1999-00 Michelle de la Vina 11 Wheeler 14:06.25 Robyn Detty 11  Lawrence North 14:29.41 4,000 M
2000-01 Amanda VanWanzeele 9 New Prairie 14:04.7 Tiffany Redlarczyk 10 Lake Central 14:08.1 4,000 M
2001-02  Jessica Gall 12 West Lafayette 14:07.4 Tiffany Redlarczyk 11  Lake Central 14:17.2 4,000 M
2002-03  Katie Harrington 11  Carmel 14:13.2 Tiffany Redlarczyk 12  Lake Central 14:18.4 4,000 M
2003-04  Alissa McKaig 12 Fort Wayne Concordia 14:06.9 Katie Harrington 12 Carmel 14:09.4 4,000 M
LaVern Gibson Championship Cross Country Course, Terre Haute
2004-05 Adele Mitchell 12 Fort Wayne Concordia 14:34.5 Rachel Stichter 12 Wawasee 14:40.6 4,000 M
2005-06  Alexandra Banfich 10  Culver Academies 14:05.1 Sarah Kehe 12 Chesterton 14:15.7 4,000 M
2006-07  Alexandra Banfich 11  Culver Academies 14:20.9 Margaret Bingham 11 Westfield 14:38.5 4,000 M
2007-08  Alexandra Banfich 12 Culver Academies 18:21.8 Megan Ranegar 11  Valparaiso 18:38.2 5,000 M
2008-09  Sarah Higgens 12 Center Grove 18:14.0 Emily Mossler 12 North Central (Indpls.) 18:24.3 5,000 M
2009-10  Tapring Goatee 9 Terre Haute North 19:07.9 Dana Payonk 12 Lake Central 19:15.8 5,000 M
2010-11  Waverly Neer 12 Culver Academies 18:17.5 Nicole Lucas 12 Bloomington South 18:18.2 5,000 M
2011-12  Ashley Erba 11  Warsaw 18:05.6 Sarah Bennett 12 Carmel 18:19.0 5,000 M
2012-13  Anna Rohrer 10 Mishawaka 17:13.2 Ashley Erba 12 Warsaw 17:29.2 5,000 M
2013-14  Kelcy Welch 12 Carmel 17:53.9 Mackenzie Caldwell 12  Columbus North 17:56.8 5,000 M
2014-15 Anna Rohrer 12  Mishawaka 17:08.8 Taylor Nicholson 10 Avon 17:50.0 5,000 M
2015-16  Sarah Leinheiser 11  Carmel 17:30.8 Katherine Free 12 Indianapolis Cathedral 17:52.5 5,000 M
2016-17  Tyler Schwartz 11  DeKalb 18:08.6 Abigail Green 10 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:17.4 5,000 M
2017-18  Emma Wilson 11  Greencastle 17:45.9 Phoebe Bates 10 Carmel 18:00.0 5,000 M
2018-19  Emma Wilson 12 Greencastle 17:53.9 Erin Strzelecki 11  Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger  18:00.6 5,000 M
2019-20  Erin Strzelecki 12 Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger  17:22.9 Annalyssa Crain 11  Edgewood 17:44.5 5,000 M
2020-21  Karina James 11  Lowell 18:00.1 Zoe Duffus 12 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:02.3 5,000 M
2021-22  Lily Cridge 11 Indianapolis Bishop Chatard ~ 17:32.7 Nicki Southerland 10 Delta 18:03.6 5,000 M
2022-23  Lily Cridge 12  Indianapolis Bishop Chatard  17:14.6 Nicki Southerland 11 Delta 17:17.6 5,000 M
2023-24  Libby Dowty 10 Indian Creek 17:06.7**  Nicki Southerland 12 Delta 17:15.8 5,000 M

*4,000 meter state finals record time
** 5 000 meter state finals record time

School Swept Team, Individual State Championships

Year Championship Team Championship Individual Coach

1990-91 Floyd Central Jill Schuler, Floyd Central Joe Hinton
1996-97 Carmel Julie Ham, Carmel Chuck Koeppen
2013-14 Carmel Kelcy Welch, Carmel Mark Ellington
2015-16 Carmel* Sarah Leinheiser, Carmel Mark Ellington

* School also swept boys titles

Teammates Finished 1-2

Year State Champion Gr  School Time Runner-Up Gr  School Time Course
1990-91  lJill Schuler 10 Floyd Central 14:38 Carrie Bryant 10 Floyd Central 14:40 South Grove
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Top 5 Finishes

No. Name

Alexandra Banfich
Carol Gray

Alissa Henning
Sophia Kennedy
Jill Schuler
Celeste Susnis

ArAr AN

Courtney Adams
Sarah Bennett
Maggie Bingham
Robyn Detty
Jamie Gorrell
Marsha Grondziak
Tiffany Redlarczyk
Nicki Southerland
Nadine Wiencek
Amy Yoder
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Top 10 Finishes

No. Name

Courtney Adams
Alexandra Banfich
Maggie Bingham
Carrie Bryant
Jamie Gorrell
Carol Gray

Alissa Henning
Sophia Kennedy
Rachel Nichwitz
Tiffany Redlarczyk
Jill Schuler

Nicki Southerland
Celeste Susnis
Nadine Wiencek
Emma Wilson
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Katy Achtien
Amanda Bell
Courtney Bell
Sarah Bennett
Chelsea Blanchard
Carrie Bryant
Annalyssa Crain
Lily Cridge

Tana Dahman
Robyn Detty
Laura Didion
Jessica Gall
Marsha Grondziak
Julie Ham

Maria Harriman
Katie Harrington
Lindsay Hattendorf
Amy Hettlinger
Winter Holman
Karina James
Brianna Johnson
Addison Knoblauch
Adele Mitchell
Taylor Nicholson
Deborah Ramseyer
Susie Stewart
Rachel Stichter
Jennifer Warthan
Madison Woods
Addison Wiley
Nicole Williams
Amy Yoder
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School

Culver Academies
New Prairie
Anderson

Park Tudor

Floyd Central
Kankakee Valley

Brebeuf Jesuit
Carmel

Westfield

Lawrence North
Woodlan

Ben Davis

Lake Central

Delta

Michigan City Elston
East Noble

School

Brebeuf Jesuit
Culver Academies
Westfield

Floyd Central
Woodlan

New Prairie
Anderson

Park Tudor
Hamilton Southeastern
Lake Central

Floyd Central

Delta

Kankakee Valley
Michigan City Elston
Greencastle

Indianapolis Cathedral
Clarksville

Oldenburg Academy
Carmel

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Floyd Central
Edgewood
Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
Fort Wayne Northrop
Lawrence North

Fort Wayne Northrop
West Lafayette

Ben Davis

Carmel

West Noble

Carmel

Chesterton

Carmel

Brownstown Central
Lowell

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Homestead

Fort Wayne Concordia
Avon

Norwell

Carmel

Wawasee
Bloomington North
Penn

Huntington North
Westview

East Noble

Years

2004 [3], 2005 [1], 2006 [1], 2007 [1]
1982 [3], 1983 [4], 1984 [1], 1985 [1]
1981 [4], 1982 [2], 1983 [3], 1984 [5]
2019 [5], 2020 [5], 2021 [3], 2022 [3]
1989 [2], 1990 [1], 1991 [2], 1992 [5]
1986 [2], 1987 [1], 1988 [1], 1989 [1]

1992 [1], 1993 [1], 1995 [1]
2009 [5], 2010 [3], 2011 [2]
2005 [3], 2006 [2], 2007 [4]
1998 [4], 1999 [2], 2000 [4]
1985 [5], 1986 [1], 1987 [2]
1982 [1], 1984 [2], 1985 [2]
2000 [2], 2001 [2], 2002 [2]
2021 [2], 2022 [2], 2023 [2]
1982 [4], 1983 [2], 1984 [4]
1993 [2], 1994 [1], 1995 [2]

Years

1992 [1], 1993 [1], 1994 [6], 1995 [1]
2004 [3], 2005 [1], 2006 [1], 2007 [1]
2004 [8], 2005 [3], 2006 [2], 2007 [4]
1989 [5], 1990 [2], 1991 [6], 1992 [6]
1984 [9], 1985 [5], 1986 [1], 1987 [2]
1982 [3], 1983 [4], 1984 [1], 1985 [1]
1981 [4], 1982 [2], 1983 [3], 1984 [5]
2019 [5], 2020 [5], 2021 [3], 2022 [3]
2011 [6], 2012 [10], 2013 [4], 2014 [6]
1999 [6], 2000 [2], 2001 [2], 2002 [2]
1989 [2], 1990 [1], 1991 [2], 1992 [5]
2020 [9], 2021 [2], 2022 [2], 2023 [2]
1986 [2], 1987 [1], 1988 [1], 1989 [1]
1981 [7], 1982 [4], 1983 [2], 1984 [4]
2015 [8], 2016 [8], 2017 [1], 2018 [1]

2005 [6], 2006 [7], 2008 [9]
1996 [5], 1997 [6], 1998 [1]
1993 [6], 1994 [5], 1995 [5]
2009 [5], 2010 [3], 2011 [2]
2004 [9], 2006 [4], 2007 [9]
1990 [2], 1991 [6], 1992 [6]
2017 [6], 2018 [3], 2019 [2]
2019 [8], 2021 [1], 2022 [1]
1989 [8], 1990 [3], 1991 [9]
1998 [4], 1999 [2], 2000 [4]
1981 [2], 1982 [8], 1983 [1]
1999 [9], 2000 [5], 2001 [1]
1982 [1], 1984 [2], 1985 [2]
1996 [1], 1997 [8], 1998 [10]
1995 [10], 1996 [8], 1997 [2]
2001 [10], 2002 [1], 2003 [2]
1999 [8], 2000 [8], 2001 [4]
1990 [10], 1991 [5], 1992 [2]
1999 [4], 2000 [10], 2001 [9]
2019 [4], 2020 [1], 2021 [6]
2007 [5], 2008 [10], 2010 [4]
2021 [5], 2022 [8], 2023 [4]
2002 [10], 2003 [7], 2004 [1]
2013 [5], 2014 [2], 2015 [9]
1985 [4], 1987 [6], 1988 [4]
1985 [8], 1986 [7], 1987 [10]
2001 [7], 2003 [3], 2004 [2]
1988 [7], 1989 [4], 1991 [1]
2011 [10], 2013 [6], 2014 [3]
2019 [10], 2020 [6], 2021 [7]
1996 [10], 1997 [1], 1998 [8]
1993 [2], 1994 [1], 1995 [2]
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Closest Winning Margin

Diff.

:00.5
:00.7
:01.5
:02.0
:02.1
:02.2
:02.6
:02.9
:02.9
:03.0

Year Champion

1982-83
2010-11
1984-85
1990-91
1981-82
2020-21
1998-99
2013-14
2022-23
1983-84

Marsha Grondziak
Waverly Neer
Carol Gray

Jill Schuler

Krystal Walker
Karina James
Amanda Bell
Kelcy Welch

Lily Cridge

Laura Didion

Largest Winning Margin

School

Ben Davis

Culver Academies
New Prairie

Floyd Central
Harding

Lowell

Clarksville

Carmel

Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
Fort Wayne Northrop

Time
10:08.4
18:17.5
13:46.0
14:38
10:19.1
18:00.1
14:15.6
17:53.9
17:14.6
10:10.5

Runner-Up

Alissa Henning
Nicole Lucas
Marsha Grondziak
Carrie Bryant
Laura Didion

Zoe Duffus

Dawn Boggs

Mackenzie Caldwell

Nicki Southerland
Nadine Wiencek

School

Anderson
Bloomington South
Ben Davis

Floyd Central

Fort Wayne Northrop
Carroll (Fort Wayne)

Columbus East
Columbus North
Delta

Michigan City Elston

Time
10:08.9
18:18.2
13:47.5
14:40
10:21.2
18:02.3
14:18.2
17:56.8
17:17.5
10:13.5

Diff. Year Champion

:53.0 1994-95 Amy Yoder

:41.2 2014-15 Anna Rohrer
:39.4 1987-88 Celeste Susnis
:38.0 1988-89 Celeste Susnis
:30.9 2021-22 Lily Cridge

:26.6 1985-86 Carol Gray
:23.16 1999-00 Michelle de la Vina
:21.7 2015-16 Sarah Leinheiser
:21.6 2019-20  Erin Strzelecki
:19.0 1989-90 Celeste Susnis

School

East Noble

Mishawaka

Kankakee Valley

Kankakee Valley
Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
New Prairie

Wheeler

Carmel

Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
Kankakee Valley

Time
13:37
17:08.8
13:27.6
13:58.0
17:32.7
13:52.3
14:06.25
17:30.8
17:22.9
13:56.0

Runner-Up
Megan Leahy
Taylor Nicholson
Jamie Gorrell
Daniela Daggy
Nicki Southerland
Marsha Grondziak
Robyn Detty
Katherine Free
Annalyssa Crain
Jill Schuler

School

Michigan City Elston

Avon

Woodlan
Bloomington North
Delta

Ben Davis
Lawrence North

Indianapolis Cathedral

Edgewood
Floyd Central

Time
14:30
17:50.0
14:07
14:36
18:03.6
14:18.9
14:29.41
17:52.5
17:44.5
14:15.0

Top 10 5,000 Meter Times

Time Name School Year
17:06.7  Libby Dowty Indian Creek 2023-24c
17:08.8  Anna Rohrer Mishawaka 2014-15¢
17:13.2  Anna Rohrer Mishawaka 2012-13c
17:14.6  Lily Cridge Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 2022-23c
17:15.8  Nicki Southerland Delta 2023-24
17:17.5  Nicki Southerland Delta 2022-23
17:22.9  Erin Strzelecki Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger 2019-20c
17:23.7  Julia Score Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 2023-24
17:24.4  Sophia Kennedy Park Tudor 2022-23
17:29.2  Ashley Erba Warsaw 2012-13

Multiple Individual State Champions

No. Champion
3 Celeste Susnis
3 Courtney Adams

School

Kankakee Valley
Brebeuf

Years

1987, 1988, 1989
1992, 1993, 1995

3 Alexandra Banfich Culver Academies 2005, 2006, 2007
2 Lily Cridge Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 2021, 2022
2 Carol Gray New Prairie 1984, 1985
2 Anna Rohrer Mishawaka 2012, 2014
2 Emma Wilson Greencastle 2017, 2018

4
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Carmel
Culver Academies

Brebeuf
Kankakee Valley
New Prairie

Fort Wayne Concordia
Greencastle

Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
Mishawaka

Ben Davis
Bloomington North
Center Grove
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Individual Championships by School

Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
Fort Wayne Northrop

Terre Haute North

West Lafayette

IHSAA Girls Cross Country State Championship Records Book
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State Finals Appearances by Team (Alphabetical)

Most Consecutive State Finals Appearances: 43 by Carmel (1981-2023).

No. School Year

1 Adams Central 1982

1 Anderson 1981

2 Angola 1986, 1989

6 Avon 2000, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2021

7 Bedford North Lawrence 1991, 1995, 1996, 2005, 2006, 2009, 2010

4 Bellmont 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000

5 Ben Davis 1981, 1983, 1989, 1990, 1999

31 Bloomington North 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009, 2010, 2012, 2013, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021

25 Bloomington South 1981, 1989, 1990, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016,
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023

4 Brebeuf Jesuit 1993, 2017, 2018, 2019

3 Brownsburg 2009, 2017, 2023

1 Brownstown Central 1997

43 Carmel 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999,

2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018,
2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

21  Carroll (Fort Wayne) 2001, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021,
2022, 2023

1 Castle 2001

7 Center Grove 1995, 1996, 1998, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2011

21  Chesterton 1987, 1988, 1992, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2007, 2012, 2017, 2018,
2020, 2021

2 Clarksville 1998, 1999

5 Columbia City 1982, 1985, 1986, 2009, 2010

4 Columbus East 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997

39  Columbus North 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001,
2002, 2003, 2004, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022,
2023

1 Concord 1994

2 Corydon Central 2022, 2023

16  Crown Point 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1995, 1997, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2017, 2018, 2022

7 Culver Academies 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2010, 2020

15 DeKalb 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010

1 East Central 2022

7 East Noble 1993, 1994, 1995, 2016, 2021, 2022, 2023

2 Eastern (Greentown) 2011, 2012

5 Edgewood 2008, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2023

3 Elkhart Central 1983, 1987, 1989

1 Elkhart Memorial 1987

7 Evansville Memorial 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2016, 2017, 2018

1 Evansville Reitz 2012

7 Fishers 2012, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020

28  Floyd Central 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2013,
2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022

3 Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger 1981, 2017, 2018

16  Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 1983, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2017, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023

1 Fort Wayne Elmhurst 1984

1 Fort Wayne North Side 1990

12 Fort Wayne Northrop 1981, 1982, 1983, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2003, 2008

6 Fort Wayne Snider 1984, 1985, 1986, 1996, 2004, 2005

12 Franklin Central 2000, 2001, 2002, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2012, 2013, 2018, 2020, 2021, 2023

1 Franklin Community 2020

1 Goshen 2007

3 Guerin Catholic 2016, 2022, 2023

12 Hamilton Southeastern 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

1 Hammond Bishop Noll 1981

1 Harding 1981

3 Harrison (West Lafayette) 2019, 2021, 2023

5 Heritage Hills 2003, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2011

6 Highland 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986

3 Hobart 1983, 1992, 1994

23 Homestead 1988, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019,
2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

11 Huntington North 1990, 1994, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015

4 Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 2003, 2006, 2007, 2019

1 Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter 2019

11 Indianapolis Cathedral 1984, 1985, 1986, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2007, 2009, 2014, 2015
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36

12

18

16

10

Jasper

Jay County
Jeffersonville
Kankakee Valley
Lafayette Jefferson
Lake Central
LaPorte

Lawrence North
Lowell
Maconaquah
Madison
Manchester
Martinsville
Michigan City
Michigan City Elston
Mooresville
Morgan Township
Muncie Central
Muncie Northside
Munster

New Albany

New Prairie
Noblesville

North Central (Indianapolis)

North Harrison
North Vermillion
Northeast Dubois
Northfield
Northridge

Northview
Norwell

Oak Hill
Pendleton Heights
Penn

Pike
Portage

Princeton Community
Richmond

Seymour

Silver Creek

South Bend St. Joseph'’s
Southmont
Southport

Tell City

Terre Haute North
Terre Haute South
Tipton

Tri-County

Twin Lakes

Valparaiso

Vincennes Rivet
Warren Central
Warsaw Community
Wawasee

West Lafayette
West Noble
Westfield

Wheeler

Zionsville

2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2013, 2014, 2020, 2021, 2023
1987

1981, 1982, 1986, 1996

2008

1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1989, 1991

1996, 1997, 1999, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023
1998, 1999, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2021

1991, 1997, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2003, 2004, 2005

2016, 2017, 2018, 2019

1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 2022

1982, 2007, 2008

1985

1997, 1998, 1999, 2000

1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2003

1982, 1983, 1984, 1992, 1993, 1994

1987

2022, 2023

1989

1982

2007

1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2007, 2011

2000, 2001, 2002

1982, 1995, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2015, 2016, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022

1983, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1996, 1998, 2001, 2008, 2010, 2020, 2021, 2022,
2023

1997, 1998

1982, 1983

1994, 1995, 1996, 1998

1996, 1997

1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2011, 2012,
2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2019, 2021

2003, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022

1983, 1984, 1989, 1992, 1995

1988, 1991, 1992

1987, 1988, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016

1985, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1990, 1992, 1994, 1995, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018
2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 2018

1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1996, 1998, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015,
2019, 2023

2021, 2022

1993, 2002

2014, 2015, 2016

1984, 2002, 2003, 2004

1989, 1990, 2000, 2001

1985

1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1992

2005, 2006

1989, 1992, 1993, 1994, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015

1987, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997, 2005, 2010, 2011, 2012

1991

2009

2013

1981, 1982, 1985, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005,
2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

1981

1988, 2014

1999, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2018, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

1981, 1982

2001, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2021
1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010

1997, 1998, 1999, 2002, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2016, 2021, 2023

2020

2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023
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State Finals Appearances by Team (Numerical)

No.  School Year

43 Carmel 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999
2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018
2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001,
2002, 2003, 2004, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022,
2023

1981, 1982, 1985, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005,
2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2007,
2008, 2009, 2010, 2012, 2013, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021

1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2013,
2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022

1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2011, 2012,
2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2019, 2021

1981, 1989, 1990, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016,
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023

39 Columbus North

36 Valparaiso

31 Bloomington North
28 Floyd Central

26 Northridge

25 Bloomington South

23 Homestead 1988, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019
2020, 2021, 2022, 2023
23 Penn 1985, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1990, 1992, 1994, 1995, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018

2020, 2021, 2022, 2023
2001, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021
2022, 2023

1987, 1988, 1992, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2007, 2012, 2017, 2018
2020, 2021

1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1996, 1998, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015,
2019, 2023

1983, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1996, 1998, 2001, 2008, 2010, 2020, 2021, 2022,
2023

2001, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2021

1996, 1997, 1999, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023

1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1995, 1997, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2017, 2018, 2022

1983, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2017, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023

1989, 1992, 1993, 1994, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015

1997, 1998, 1999, 2002, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2016, 2021, 2023

1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010

1982, 1995, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2015, 2016, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022

1987, 1988, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997, 2005, 2010, 2011, 2012

1981, 1982, 1983, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2003, 2008

2000, 2001, 2002, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2012, 2013, 2018, 2020, 2021, 2023

2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

1999, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2018, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023

1990, 1994, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015

1984, 1985, 1986, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2007, 2009, 2014, 2015

2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2022, 2023

21 Carroll (Fort Wayne)

21 Chesterton

21 Portage

20 North Central (Indianapolis)

18 West Lafayette

17 Lake Central

16 Crown Point

16 Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran
16 Terre Haute North

16 Westfield

15 DeKalb

14 Noblesville

13 Terre Haute South

12 Fort Wayne Northrop
12 Franklin Central

12 Hamilton Southeastern
12 Warsaw Community
11 Huntington North

11 Indianapolis Cathedral
10 Zionsville

Jasper 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2013, 2014, 2020, 2021, 2023
LaPorte 1998, 1999, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2021
Lawrence North 1991, 1997, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2003, 2004, 2005
New Albany 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2007, 2011
West Noble 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010

Bedford North Lawrence
Center Grove
Culver Academies

1991, 1995, 1996, 2005, 2006, 2009, 2010
1995, 1996, 1998, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2011
2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2010, 2020

East Noble 1993, 1994, 1995, 2016, 2021, 2022, 2023
Evansville Memorial 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2016, 2017, 2018
Fishers 2012, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020
Michigan City 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2003

Avon 2000, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2021
Fort Wayne Snider 1984, 1985, 1986, 1996, 2004, 2005

Highland 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986
Lafayette Jefferson 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1989, 1991
Maconaquah 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 2022

Michigan City Elston
Pendleton Heights

1982, 1983, 1984, 1992, 1993, 1994
1987, 1988, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016

GO0 OO0 OO N NN NN N N0 oo oo o

Ben Davis 1981, 1983, 1989, 1990, 1999
Columbia City 1982, 1985, 1986, 2009, 2010
Edgewood 2008, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2023
Heritage Hills 2003, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2011
Northview 2003, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022
Norwell 1983, 1984, 1989, 1992, 1995
Pike 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 2018
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Southport

Bellmont

Brebeuf Jesuit
Columbus East
Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
Jeffersonville

Lowell

Martinsville
Northeast Dubois
Silver Creek

South Bend St. Joseph'’s
Brownsburg

Elkhart Central

Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger
Guerin Catholic
Harrison (West Lafayette)
Hobart

Madison

New Prairie

Oak Hill

Seymour

Angola

Clarksville

Corydon Central
Eastern (Greentown)
Morgan Township
North Harrison

North Vermillion
Northfield

Princeton Community
Richmond

Tell City

Warren Central
Wawasee

Adams Central
Anderson
Brownstown Central
Castle

Concord

East Central

Elkhart Memorial
Evansville Reitz

Fort Wayne Elmhurst
Fort Wayne North Side
Franklin Community
Goshen

Hammond Bishop Noll
Harding

Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter
Jay County

Kankakee Valley
Manchester
Mooresville

Muncie Central
Muncie Northside
Munster

Southmont

Tipton

Tri-County

Twin Lakes

Vincennes Rivet
Wheeler

1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1992
1997, 1998, 1999, 2000
1993, 2017, 2018, 2019
1994, 1995, 1996, 1997
2003, 2006, 2007, 2019
1981, 1982, 1986, 1996
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019
1997, 1998, 1999, 2000
1994, 1995, 1996, 1998
1984, 2002, 2003, 2004
1989, 1990, 2000, 2001
2009, 2017, 2023
1983, 1987, 1989
1981, 2017, 2018
2016, 2022, 2023
2019, 2021, 2023
1983, 1992, 1994
1982, 2007, 2008
2000, 2001, 2002
1988, 1991, 1992
2014, 2015, 2016
1986, 1989

1998, 1999

2022, 2023

2011, 2012

2022, 2023

1997, 1998

1982, 1983

1996, 1997

2021, 2022

1993, 2002

2005, 2006

1988, 2014

1981, 1982

1982

1981

1997

2001

1994

2022

1987

2012

1984

1990

2020

2007

1981

1981

2019

1987

2008

1985

1987

1989

1982

2007

1985

1991

2009

2013

1981

2020
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Top 10 Team Finishes at State Finals

School

Adams Central
Anderson

Angola

Avon

Bedford North Lawrence
Bellmont

Ben Davis
Bloomington North
Bloomington South
Brebeuf Jesuit
Brownsburg
Brownstown Central
Carmel

Carroll (Fort Wayne)
Castle

Center Grove
Chesterton
Clarksville

Columbia City
Columbus East
Columbus North
Concord

Crown Point

Culver Academies
DeKalb

East Noble

Eastern (Greentown)
Edgewood

Elkhart Central
Elkhart Memorial
Evansville Memorial
Fishers

Floyd Central

Fort Wayne Bishop
Dwenger

Fort Wayne Concordia
Lutheran

Fort Wayne Elmhurst
Fort Wayne North Side
Fort Wayne Northrop
Fort Wayne Snider
Franklin Central
Franklin Community
Goshen

Guerin Catholic
Hamilton Southeastern
Hammond Bishop Noll
Harding

Heritage Hills

Highland

Hobart

Homestead
Huntington North

Indianapolis Bishop
Chatard

Indianapolis Cathedral
Jasper

Jay County
Jeffersonville
Kankakee Valley

Best
Finish
14th
8th
8th
2nd
16th
7th
4th
2nd
7th
4th
7th
19th
1st
1st
20th
4th
2nd
18th
8th
2nd
1st
11th
3rd
11th
Sth
4th
7th
24th
8th
13th
20th
4th
1s
6th

-

1st

11th
12th
2nd
9th
3rd
15th
19th
14th
2nd
10th
12th
17th
2nd
9th
1st
10th
6th

3rd
16th
14th
11th
23rd

Champion

(Last)

19 (2020)
2(2019)

2(2021)

4(1992)

1(1983)

1(2023)

Runner-Up  3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

(Last)
1
1 1
1(2014) 1
1 1
1 1
1(1982) 3 1 2 1 2
1 1
1 1 1 1
1
9 (2021) 4 5 1 1 1 2
4(2020) 1 2 1 4 1 2 1
1 1 2
3(2003) 3 1 1 5 1 2
1
1(1996) 2
4(2022) 7 4 5 2 3 2 1 1
1 3 1 2 1
1 1 2
1 1
1
1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1(1987) 2 1 5
1
1(2023) 1 1 1 2 1
1(1989) 2 2 1 2 1
1
2 2 1 1 2 1 1
1(2013) 1 3 2 1 2
1
1(1985) 1 1 1 1
1 2
1 1 1 1 2 1
2
1 1 1
1 1 4 2

Top 5 Finishes

(Last)

2 (2014 2nd)

1 (1981 4th)
4 (2007 5th)
1 (2017 4th)

38 (2022 3rd)
9 (2020 2nd)
1 (2006 4th)
7 (2021 3rd)

1 (1996 2nd)
22 (2022 2nd)

1 (1997 3rd)

1 (2003 5th)
1 (1994 4th)

1 (2019 4th)
7 (1992 1st)

3 (2023 2nd)

6 (2000 5th)

5 (2023 5th)

3 (1986 3rd)

3 (2023 1st)

2 (2015 4th)

Top 10 Finishes

(Last)
1 (1981 8th)
2 (1989 10th)
2 (2014 2nd)
2 (1998 10th)
2 (1983 7th)
10 (2019 10th)
2 (2009 7th)
4 (2019 6th)
1(2017 7th)
42 (2023 7th)
18 (2021 10th)
4 (2011 9th)
16 (2021 3rd)
1 (1985 8th)
3 (1996 2nd)
31 (2022 2nd)

8 (2010 7th)
4 (2006 10th)
2 (1994 4th)
1 (2012 7th)
2 (1989 8th)

5 (2019 4th)
13 (2022 9th)
1 (2018 6th)

8 (2023 2nd)

9 (2000 5th)
1 (2005 9th)
10 (2023 5th)

10 (2023 6th)
1 (1981 10th)

5 (1986 3rd)
3 (1994 10th)
8 (2023 1st)
2 (2009 10th)
3 (2007 6th)

8 (2015 4th)

IHSAA Girls Cross Country State Championship Records Book
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School

Lafayette Jefferson
Lake Central
LaPorte

Lawrence North
Lowell
Maconaquah
Madison
Manchester
Martinsville
Michigan City
Michigan City Elston
Mooresville
Muncie Central
Muncie Northside
Munster

New Albany

New Prairie
Noblesville

North Central
(Indianapolis)

North Harrison
North Vermillion
Northeast Dubois
Northfield
Northridge
Northview
Norwell

Oak Hill
Pendleton Heights
Penn

Pike

Portage
Richmond
Seymour

Silver Creek

South Bend St. Joseph
Southmont
Southport

Tell City

Terre Haute North Vigo
Terre Haute South Vigo

Tipton
Tri-County
Twin Lakes
Valparaiso
Vincennes Rivet
Warren Central
Warsaw
Wawasee
West Lafayette
West Noble
Westfield
Wheeler

Zionsville

Best
Finish
3rd
2nd
Sth
2nd
19th
6th
15th
13th
8th
3rd
Ist
16th
16th
12th
14th
Sth
6th
1st
3rd

15th
11th
9th
15th
2nd
14th
7th
7th
6th
3rd
3rd
2nd
12th
13th
14th
Sth
16th
1st
15th
9th
11th
15th
20th
12th
1st
15th
11th
11th
7th
2nd
3rd
1st
18th
1st

Champion
(Last)

2(1994)

1(2022)

1(1981)

5(2004)

4 (2007)

1(2017)

Runner-Up 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
(Last)

1 1 1 1
2 (2008) 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1(1999) 2 1 1 1
1 1 1
1
1 2 1 1 1
2 (1984) 1 1
1 1
2 1
1 1 2 1 3 1 1
1 3 5 1 2 1 1 3
1
2(2002) 1 3 1 3 1 1 1
1
1 1
1 1
2 2 2 2 3 1 1 1
1 1 1
1(1988) 1 1 1 2
1 2
1 1 1
1 1
3 (2006) 3 1 1 3 3 4 1 2
2
1(2012) 3 1 3 1 1
1 1 1
1 (2004) 1 3 4
2(2019) 2 1 1 2 1

Top 5 Finishes
(Last)

2 (1983 3rd)
2 (2008 2nd)
1 (1998 5th)
4 (2005 5th)

4 (1998 3rd)
6 (1994 1st)

1 (1999 5th)
5 (2022 1st)
9 (2023 4th)

6 (2014 4th)
3(1987 5th)
2 (1996 3rd)

1 (1989 5th)

2 (1982 3rd)

8 (2018 3rd)
2 (1999 3rd)
6 (2008 5th)

6 (2020 4th)

Top 10 Finishes
(Last)

4 (1991 7th)
6 (2015 6th)
4 (2015 7th)
6 (2005 5th)
3 (1986 9th)

1 (2000 8th)
6 (2000 10th)
6 (1994 1st)

2 (1999 5th)
3 (2002 10th)
11 (2023 8th)
17 (2023 4th)

1 (1995 9th)

13 (2012 8th)
1 (1984 7th)
2 (1991 9th)
2 (2014 8th)
14 (2022 6th)
3 (1987 5th)
6 (1996 3rd)

3 (2000 9th)

4 (1984 10th)

2 (2011 10th)

26 (2023 3rd)

2 (1982 7th)
10 (2018 3rd)
3 (1999 3rd)
13 (2023 10th)

10 (2023 9th)

IHSAA Girls Cross Country State Championship Records Book

12



All-Time State Finals Results

1981-82 1984-85 1987-88

Nov. 7, 1981 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 3, 1984 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 7, 1987 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis

1. Southport 118 1. Carmel 66 1. Carmel 19
2. Carmel 125 2. Michigan City Elston 115 2. Floyd Central 127
3. Fort Wayne Northrop 127 3. Floyd Central 149 3. Columbus North 142
4. Ben Davis 140 4. Highland 167 4. Penn 176
5. Bloomington North 164 5. Columbus North 181 5. Pike 184
6. Lafayette Jefferson 178 6. Crown Point 187 6. Pendleton Heights 186
7. Wawasee 181 7. Norwell 194 7. Portage 209
8. Anderson 190 8. Maconaquah 195 8. North Central (Indpls.) 224
9. Highland 211 9. Indianapolis Cathedral 229 9. Elkhart Central 249
10. Hammond Noll 234 10. Southport 231 10. Chesterton 250
11. Jeffersonville 238 11. Fort Wayne Elmhurst 235 11. Crown Point 251
12. Harding 240 12. Bloomington North 238 12. Maconaquah 254
13. Valparaiso 268 13. Pike 258 13. Elkhart Memorial 274
14. Bloomington South 327 14. Lafayette Jefferson 266 14. Jay County 291
15. Vincennes Rivet 336 15. Fort Wayne Snider 336 15. Terre Haute South 308
16. Fort Wayne Dwenger 352 16. Silver Creek 355 16. Mooresville 375
1. Kristi Walker 11 Harding (Fort Wayne) 10:19.1 1. Carol Gray 11 New Prairie 13:46.0 1. Celeste Susnis 10 Kankakee Valley 13:27.0
2. Laura Didion 10 Fort Wayne Northrop 10:21.2 2. Marsha Grondziak 11 Ben Davis 13:47.5 2. Jamie Gorrell 12 Woodlan 14:07.0
3. Hanna Lassila 12 Plainfield 10:22.4 3. Sherry Hoover 12 Woodlan 14:03.3 3. TamiVanSenus 12 Highland 14:12.0
4. Alissa Henning 9 Anderson 10:23.1 4. Nadine Wiencek 12 Michigan City Elston 14:04.2 4. Debra Sauers 12 Columbia City 14:14.0
5. Bipasa Bose 12 South Bend Clay 10:27.6 5. Alissa Henning 12 Anderson 14:15.1 5. Katie Stern 10 Connersville 14:18.0
6. Connie Everage 11 Prairie Heights 10:32.0 6. Rhonda Yoder 11 Penn 14:18.6 6. Deborah Ramseyer11 Norwell 14:20.0
7. Nadine Wiencek 9  Michigan City Elston 10:39.5 7. Lisa Cardwell 11 Tipton 14:20.0 7. AmyTomlinson 10 Carmel 14:21.0
8. Debbie Moeller 10 Southport 10:40.3 8. Laura Schweitzer 11 Rising Sun 14:23.5 8. Jennifer Culbertson11 South Bend Clay 14:23.0
9. Kipp Henning 12 Columbus North 10:43.8 9. Jamie Gorrell 9 Woodlan 14:24.2 9. lennifer Kendall 12 Twin Lakes 14:25.0
10. Judy Crowe 11 Valparaiso 10:44.2 10. Kim Wilkeson 11 Penn 14:25.3 10. Susie Stewart 12 Carmel 14:25.0
1982-83 1985-86 1988-89

Nov. 6, 1982 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 9, 1985 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 5, 1988 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis

1. Carmel 118 1. Carmel 57 1. Carmel 55
2. Bloomington North 131 2. Highland 107 2. Portage 175
3. Southport 137 3. Columbus North 128 3. Floyd Central 177
4. Michigan City Elston 143 4. Pike 133 4. Fort Wayne Northrop 181
5. Lafayette Jefferson 147 5. Penn 138 5. North Central (Indpls.) 184
6. Fort Wayne Northrop 178 6. Maconaquah 152 6. Columbus North 187
7. Wawasee 216 7. North Central (Indpls.) 213 7. Oak Hill 207
8. Highland 221 8. Columbia City 239 8. Valparaiso 219
9. Valparaiso 223 9. Indianapolis Cathedral 242 9. Bloomington North 223
10. Noblesville 245 10. Valparaiso 254 10. Homestead 224
11. Jeffersonville 255 11. Crown Point 261 11. Chesterton 235
12. Muncie Northside 265 12. Floyd Central 290 12. Pendleton Heights 249
13. Columbia City 269 13. Manchester 308 13. Maconaquah 250
14. Adams Central 289 14. Bloomington North 336 14. Crown Point 253
15. Madison 362 15. Fort Wayne Snider 342 15. Warren Central 271
16. North Vermillion 369 16. Southmont 352 16. Terre Haute South 316
1. Marsha Grondziak 9  Ben Davis 10:08.4 1. Carol Gray 12 New Prairie 13:52.3 1. Celeste Susnis 11 Kankakee Valley 13:58.0
2. Alissa Henning 10 Anderson 10:08.9 2. Marsha Grondziak 12 Ben Davis 14:18.9 2. Daniela Daggy 12 Bloomington North 14:36.0
3. Carol Gray 9 New Prairie 10:19.7 3. Laura Schweitzer 12 Rising Sun 14:36.2 3. Tess Woods 12 Carmel 14:41.0
4. Nadine Wiencek 10 Michigan City Elston ~ 10:24.5 4. Deborah Ramseyer9  Norwell 14:37.2 4. Deborah Ramseyer12 Norwell 14:41.0
5. Kathy Ellett 12 Perry Meridian 10:25.0 5. Jamie Gorrell 10 Woodlan 14:37.9 5. Stephanie Gray 12 Carmel 14:45.0
6. Stephanie Bassett 11 Bloomington North 10:25.7 6. Lisa Cardwell 12 Tipton 14:41.5 6. Amy Cole 9 Fort Wayne Northrop  14:48.0
7. Amber Wiencek 9 Michigan City Elston 10:26.4 7. Pamela Rhodus 12 Hagerstown 14:42.2 7. Jennifer Warthan 9  Bloomington North 14:55.0
8. Laura Didion 11 Fort Wayne Northrop 10:28.3 8. Susie Stewart 10 Carmel 14:44.1 8. Leslee Reeves 12 Maconaquah 14:58.0
9. Connie Everage 12 Prairie Heights 10:30.4 9. Debra Sauers 10 Columbia City 14:52.0 9. Emily Husted 10 New Palestine 15:01.0
10. Barbara Baum 12 Mishawaka 10:32.1 10. Mary Anne Tonini 12 Floyd Central 14:54.7 10. Kelley Varley 11 Homestead 15:05.0
1983-84 1986-87 1989-90

Nov. 5, 1983 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 8, 1986 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 4, 1989 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis

1. Fort Wayne Concordia 134 1. Carmel 31 1. Floyd Central 51
2. Michigan City Elston 142 2. Columbus North 98 2. Fort Wayne Northrop 89
3. Lafayette Jefferson 151 3. Highland 123 3. North Central (Indpls) 133
4. Fort Wayne Northrop 152 4. Pike 135 4. Carmel 153
5. North Central (Indpls.) 173 5. Penn 190 5. South Bend St. Joseph’s 167
6. Carmel 175 6. Indianapolis Cathedral 199 6. Portage 168
7. Ben Davis 182 7. North Central (Indpls.) 204 7. Penn 196
8. Bloomington North 189 8. Angola 232 8. Elkhart Central 217
9. Southport 191 9. Maconaquah 250 9. Columbus North 218
10. Hobart 207 10. Crown Point 252 10. Angola 224
11. North Vermillion 228 11. Floyd Central 255 11. Ben Davis 243
12. Elkhart Central 229 12. Columbia City 261 12. Lafayette Jefferson 273
13. Highland 239 13. Portage 261 13. Norwell 338
14. Norwell 247 14. Jeffersonville 324 14. Terre Haute North 342
15. Columbus North 330 15. Bloomington North 344 15. Bloomington South 354
16. Floyd Central 392 16. Fort Wayne Snider 352 16. Muncie Central 381
1. Laura Didion 12 Fort Wayne Northrop  10:10.5 1. Jamie Gorrell 11 Woodlan 14:12.0 1. Celeste Susnis 12 Kankakee Valley 13:56.0
2. Nadine Wiencek 11 Michigan City Elston 10:13.5 2. Celeste Susnis 9 Kankakee Valley 14:16.0 2. Jill Schuler 9  Floyd Central 14:15.0
3. Alissa Henning 11 Anderson 10:14.0 3. Glenna Bower 9 New Washington 14:26.0 3. Amy Cole 10 Fort Wayne Northrop 14:16.0
4. Carol Gray 10 New Prairie 10:21.9 4. Jennifer Culbertson 10 South Bend Clay 14:28.0 4. Jennifer Warthan 10 Bloomington North 14:18.0
5. Sherry Hoover 11 Woodlan 10:22.9 5. Kimberly Lawson 9 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 14:29.0 5. Carrie Bryant 9 Floyd Central 14:35.0
6. Beth Drees 12 Fort Wayne Concordia 10:26.5 6. Gretchen Powers 12 North Central (Indpls) 14:30.0 6. Amy Graham 11 Bedford North Lawrence14:40.0
7. Kim Briggs 12 Logansport 10:28.0 7. Susie Stewart 11 Carmel 14:38.0 7. Becky Diehl 11 Valparaiso 14:43.0
8. Melissa Scott 12 Lafayette Jefferson 10:35.9 8. Tess Woods 10 Carmel 14:39.0 8. Tana Dahman 10 Fort Wayne Northrop 14:45.0
9. Sherry Volkman 12 Hammond Morton 10:38.7 9. Katie Stern 9 Connersville 14:43.0 9. Brooke Dilling 11 Floyd Central 14:46.0
10. Kim Wilkeson 10 Penn 10:40.4 10. Tami VanSenus 11 Highland 14:44.0 10. Emily Husted 11 New Palestine 14:47.0
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1990-91 1993-94 1995-96
Nov. 3, 1990 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 6, 1993 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 4, 1995 | Southeastway Park, Indianapolis
1. Floyd Central 43 1. Michigan City Elston 99 1. Carmel 55
2. Carmel 91 2. Northridge 117 2. Chesterton 81
3. Fort Wayne Northrop 118 3. Chesterton 144 3. Penn 11
4. North Central (Indpls) 148 4. Columbus North 163 4' Michigan Cit 164
5. Columbus North 160 5. Valparaiso 174 : Ic 'g,an ity
6. Valparaiso 178 6. North Central (Indpls) 186 5. Northridge 171
7. Penn 183 7. East Noble 187 6. Columbus East 175
8. Crown Point 211 8. Carmel 192 7. Valparaiso 217
9. South Bend St. Joseph’s 227 9. Brebeuf Jesuit 209 8. Crown Point 252
10. Bloomington North 277 10. Portage 219 9. Northeast Dubois 279
11. Terre Haute South 284 11. Terre Haute South 219 10. Columbus North 325
12. Fort Wayne North Side 295 12. Floyd Central 255 11. Bloomington North 333
13. Huntington North 316 13. Richmond 266 12. Center Grove 338
15. ben Davi 35 | 15, Bloomingon North S0 | 13 Noblesvile 340
- Ben Davis . Bloomington Nor 14. Norwell 352
16. Bloomington South 414 16. Terre Haute North 355 15. Homestead 377
1. Jill Schuler 10 Floyd Central 14:38.0 1. Courtney Adams 10 Brebeuf Jesuit 14:17.0 16. East Noble 383
2. Carrie Bryant 10 Floyd Central 14:40.0 2. Amy Yoder 10 East Noble 14:25.0 17. Floyd Central 387
3. Tana Dahman 11 Fort Wayne Northrop  14:45.0 3. Melissa Griffey 10 Elkhart Memorial 14:42.0 18. Bedford North Lawrence 398
4. Justina Reichert 10 Triton 14:53.0 4. Amanda Warthan 12 Bloomington North 14:45.0 19. Terre Haute South 426
5. Brooke Dilling 12 Floyd Central 14:54.0 5. Becky Jordan 11 Carmel 14:49.0 20. DeKalb 443
6. Kelly Albers 10 Penn 14:55.0 6. Courtney Bell 9 Oldenburg Academy  14:54.0
7. Becky Diehl 12 Valparaiso 14:56.0 7. Rosalyn Maddox 11 Michigan City Elston ~ 14:54.0 1. Courtney Adams 12 Brebeuf Jesuit 13:28.9
8. KimLubbehusen 11 Fort Wayne Northrop  14:57.0 8. Tara Perez 12 Michigan City Rogers ~ 14:55.0 2. Amy Yoder 12 East Noble 13:33.7
9. Jennifer Gfalbralth 12 Seymour 14:57.0 9. Erin Leahy ) 10 Mlchlgan City Elston 14:55.0 3. Jolene Williams 12 Northridge 14:20.5
10. Amy Hettlinger 10 Carmel 14:59.0 10. Teresa Gingerich 11 Westview 15:00.0 4. Melissa Griffey 12 Elkhart Memorial 14:23.7
1991-92 1994-95 5. Courtney Bell 11 Oldenburg Academy  14:28.4
Nov. 9, 1991 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis Nov. 5, 1994 | Southeastway Park, Indianapolis 6. Erin Womble 10 Chesterton 14:29.1
7. BrandiSilvonek 9 Chesterton 14:33.3
1. Floyd Central 95 1. Michigan City Elston 75 8. Kimberly Snyder 11 Plymouth 14:34.0
2. Carmel 97 2. Carmel 105 9. BriannalJohnson 10 Carmel 14:42.7
3. Valparaiso 126 3. Northridge 111 10. Maria Harriman 10 West Noble 14:44.9
4. North Central (Indpls) 161 4. East Noble 131
5. Bloomington North 182 5. North Central (Indpls) 153 1996-97
6. Crown Point 195 6. Columbus East 171 A
7. Lafayette Jefferson 208 7. Penn 195 Nov. 9, 1996 | Conner Prairie, Fishers
8. Fort Wayne Northrop 214 8. Columbus North 203
9. Oak Hill 236 9. Floyd Central 205 1. Carmel 56
10. Portage 245 10. Hobart 248 2. Columbus East 96
11. DeKalb 275 11. Concord 281 3. Portage 151
12. Lawrence North 281 12. Valparaiso 288 4. Michigan City 155
13. Columbus North 282 13. Huntington North 298 5. Chesterton 158
14. Terre Haute South 304 14. Bloomington North 342 6. Northridge 190
15. Tipton 333 15. Terre Haute Nor‘th 361 7. Valparaiso 193
16. Bedford North Lawrence 362 16. Northeast Dubois 435 8. Homestead 214
1. Jennifer Warthan 12 Bloomington North 14:16.0 1. Amy Yoder 11 East Noble 13:37.0 20 ?ai:rlcgr?tr]rtarlal (Indpls) ;;g
2. Jill Schuler 11 Floyd Central 14:27.0 2. Megan Leahy 12 Michigan City Elston 14:30.0 :
3. Cheryl Crozier 11 Gary West Side 14:37.0 3. Becky Jordan 12 Carmel 14:31.0 11. Floyd Central 280
4. Jennifer Huerkamp 9 Lawrence North 14:40.0 4. Rosalyn Maddox 12 Michigan City Elston  14:32.0 12. Columbus North 286
5. Amy Hettlinger 11 Carmel 14:42.0 5. Courtney Bell 10 Oldenburg Academy  14:36.0 13. Center Grove 324
6. Carrie Bryant 11 Floyd Central 14:43.0 6. Courtney Adams 11 Brebeuf Jesuit 14:39.0 14. West Noble 334
7. Anne Herald 12 Fort Wayne Dwenger  14:46.0 7. Kelly Keene 10 North Central (Indpls) 14:41.0 15. Northeast Dubois 339
8. Laura Bruns 9 Marion 14:47.0 8. Angela Draper 11 Terre Haute North 14:41.0 16. Fort Wayne Snider 385
9. Tana Dahman 12 Fort Wayne Northrop  14:48.0 9. Stacy Clapp 9  Churubusco 14:42.0 17. Northfield 458
10. Elizabeth Piunti 10 River Forest 14:50.0 10. Jill Begala 12 Highland 14:44.0 18. Jeffersonville 473
19. Terre Haute South 489
1992-93 . . 20. Bedford North Lawrence 518
Nov. 7, 1992 | South Grove Golf Course, Indianapolis
1. Floyd Central 74 1. Julie Ham 10 Carmel 14:50.0
2. Carmel 128 2. Erin Womble 11 Chesterton 14:55.0
3. Penn 131 3. BrandiSilvonek 10 Chesterton 14:59.0
4. Northridge 151 4. Amber Macy 12 Columbus East 15:02.0
5. Michigan City Elston 158 5. Amanda Bell 10 Clarksville 15:03.0
6. Columbus North 167 6. Nicole Nigh 12 Lake Central 15:04.0
7. Chesterton 169 7. Heather Hartshorne 11 Princeton 15:07.0
8. DeKalb 191 8. Maria Harriman 11 West Noble 15:08.0
9. Hobahrt | | 199 9. Allyson Hammond 10 Bellmont 15:11.0
12 "I\"eor:te ::&:Zémﬁp ) ;;2 10. Nicole Williams 10 Westview 15:14.0
12. Southport 276
13. Bloomington North 312
14. Oak Hill 349
15. Norwell 359
16. Terre Haute North 387
1. Courtney Adams 9 Brebeuf Jesuit 14:13.0
2. Amy Hettlinger 12 Carmel 14:18.0
3. Amanda Warthan 11 Bloomington North 14:22.0
4. Jill Nace 12 Penn 14:29.0
5. Jill Schuler 12 Floyd Central 14:36.0
6. Carrie Bryant 12 Floyd Central 14:37.0
7. Molly Fugal 12 Elkhart Memorial 14:39.0
8. Lacey Smith 9 Kankakee Valley 14:40.0
9. Lisa Hoffman 12 South Bend St. Joseph’s 14:40.0
10. Abigail Ramer 12 Lakeland 14:41.0
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1997-98

Nov. 8, 1997 | Indiana University CC Course, Bloomington

56
147
174
195

238
243
246
249
253

260
281
301
301
323

413
437
458

14:23.1
14:28.0
14:48.0
14:49.9
14:51.1
14:52.1
14:52.5
14:59.1
15:00.2
15:02.2

116
136
165
176
195
199
209
227
227
229
230
289
305
344
348
375
387
396
400
520

14:15.6
14:18.2
14:20.8
14:23.1
14:24.1
14:25.9
14:26.1
14:29.3
14:41.8

1. Carmel

2. Chesterton

3. Crown Point

4. Columbus North

5. Michigan City

6. West Noble

7. Bellmont

8. New Albany

9. Lake Central

10. Lawrence North

11. Westfield

12. Columbus East

13. Northridge

14. Valparaiso

15. Northfield

16. Martinsville

17. Homestead

18. Terre Haute South

19. Brownstown Central

20. North Harrison

1. Nicole Williams 11 Westview
2. Maria Harriman 12 West Noble
3. Elizabeth Wilborne 9  Zionsville
4. Molly Dattilo 10 Madison
5. Cody Sohn 12 Carmel

6. Amanda Bell 11 Clarksville
7. Teresa Kamleiter 11 Waldron
8. Julie Ham 11 Carmel
9. Casey Schneider 9 North Harrison
10. Susan Barth 11 Bluffton
1998-99

Nov. 7, 1998 | Indiana University CC Course, Bloomington
1. Westfield

2. Carmel

3. Michigan City

4. West Noble

5. LaPorte

6. Fort Wayne Northrop

7. Chesterton

8. Columbus North

9. Center Grove

10. Bellmont

11. North Central (Indpls)

12. Martinsville

13. New Albany

14. Valparaiso

15. North Harrison

16. Homestead

17. Northridge

18. Clarksville

19. Portage

20. Northeast Dubois

1. Amanda Bell 12 Clarksville
2. Dawn Boggs 12 Columbus East
3. Michelle Delavina 10 Wheeler
4. Robyn Detty 10 Lawrence North
5. Molly Dattilo 11 Madison
6. Susan Barth 12 Bluffton
7. Teresa Kamleiter 12 Waldron
8. Nicole Williams 12 Westview
9. Allyson Hammond 12 Bellmont
10. Julie Ham 12 Carmel

14:43.4

1999-00

1. Valparaiso

2. Lawrence North

3. West Noble

4. Carmel

5. New Albany

6. Michigan City

7. Chesterton

8. Martinsville

9. LaPorte

10. Westfield

11. Fort Wayne Northrop
12. Lake Central

13. Warsaw

14. Bloomington South
15. Floyd Central

16. Homestead

17. Ben Davis

18. Columbus North

19. Bellmont

20. Clarksville

1. Michelle Delavina 11
2. Robyn Detty 11
3. Morgan Uceny 9
4. Winter Holman 9
5. Jessica Dietrich 12
6. Tiffany Redlarczyk 9
7. Jill Scully 11
8. Lindsay Hattendorf 10
9. Jessica Gall 10

10. Megan Rainville 10

10. Winter Holman 10

Wheeler

Lawrence North
Plymouth
Brownstown Central
New Albany

Lake Central
Valparaiso
Chesterton

West Lafayette
Floyd Central

Brownstown Central

Nov. 6, 1999 | Indiana University CC Course, Bloomington

46

91
166
181
190
192
221
261
271
296
310
317
323
330
340
353
375
379
384
393

14:06.3
14:29.4
14:38.5
14:42.2
14:44.1
14:44.7
14:45.7
14:50.9
14:55.3
14:57.0

57

69
110
178
218
231
237
247
278
279
299
323
323
330
332
342
394
395
455
455

14:05.0
14:09.0
14:11.0
14:18.0
14:27.0
14:31.0
14:32.0
14:34.0
14:35.0
14:38.0

2000-01

Nov. 4, 2000 | Indiana University CC Course, Bloomington
1. Valparaiso

2. Carmel

3. Lawrence North

4. Columbus North

5. Fort Wayne Northrop

6. New Prairie

7. Franklin Central

8. Chesterton

9. South Bend St. Joseph’s

10. Michigan City

11. Avon

12. Northridge

13. DeKalb

14. Martinsville

15. Bloomington South

16. Bellmont

17. Homestead

18. New Albany

19. Bloomington North

20. Floyd Central

1. AmandaVanWanzeele 9 New Prairie

2. Tiffany Redlarczyk 10 Lake Central
3. Jill Scully 12 Valparaiso

4. Robyn Detty 12 Lawrence North
5. Jessica Gall 11 West Lafayette
6. Sarah Huddleston 12 Carmel

7. Michelle Rafferty 11 Carmel

8. Lindsay Hattendorf 11 Chesterton

9. Danielle Levoit 10 Lawrence North

Oct. 27, 2001 | Indiana University CC Course, Bloomington

2001-02

1. Carmel

2. \Valparaiso

3. Columbus North

4. Chesterton

5. West Lafayette

6. New Prairie

7. Carroll (Fort Wayne)
8. Bloomington South
9. Franklin Central

10. North Central (Indpls)
11. Lawrence North

12. Fort Wayne Concordia
13. South Bend St. Joseph’s
14. DeKalb

15. New Albany

16. Floyd Central

17. Bloomington North
18. Northridge

19. Homestead

20. Castle

1. Jessica Gall 12
2. Tiffany Redlarczyk 11
3. Michelle Rafferty 12
4. Lindsay Hattendorf12
5. Danielle Nunnelly 11
6. Katy Pryor 12
7. Rachel Stichter 9
8. Sarah Chamberlin 10
9. Winter Holman 11

10. Katie Harrington 10

56

72
125
143
185
236
243
249
250
261
262
332
336
373
384
387
399
399
401
493

14:08.0
14:18.0
14:23.0
14:26.0
14:27.0
14:30.0
14:31.0
14:35.0
14:37.0
14:38.0

West Lafayette

Lake Central

Carmel

Chesterton
Valparaiso

New Castle
Wawasee

Franklin Central
Brownstown Central
Carmel

Nov. 2, 2002 | Indiana University CC Course, Bloomington

2002-03

1. Valparaiso

2. Northridge

3. Chesterton

4. Columbus North

5. West Lafayette

6. Indianapolis Cathedral
7. Fort Wayne Concordia
8. Franklin Central

9. DeKalb

10. New Prairie

11. Penn

12. Richmond

13. Bloomington South
14. Homestead

15. Carmel

16. Silver Creek

17. Bloomington North
18. Floyd Central

19. Westfield

20. New Albany

1. Katie Harrington 11
2. Tiffany Redlarczyk 12
3. Julie Eckerly 11
4. Magin Kebert 11
5. Tiffany Brenneman12
6. Racheal Marchand 11
7. Cassie Peller 11
8. Mary Ballinger 9
9. Lauren Pence 12

10. Adele Mitchell 10

121
127
143
154
172
189
206
220
252
283
284
293
301
303
329
402
424
456
473
475

14:13.2
Lake Central 14:18.4
Columbus North 14:19.5
Harrison (West Lafayette) 14:29.0

Carmel

Northridge 14:31.1
Valparaiso 14:34.6
Chesterton 14:40.3
Chesterton 14:42.0
Columbus North 14:42.2

Fort Wayne Concordia 14:45.1
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2003-04 2005-06 2007-08
Nov. 1, 2003 | Indiana University CC Course, Bloomington Oct. 29, 2005 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute Oct. 27, 2007 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute
1. Valparaiso 78 1. Westfield 88 1. Westfield 81
2. Chesterton 120 2. \Valparaiso 126 2. Lake Central 114
3. Lawrence North 136 3. Carmel 128 3. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 119
4. Northridge 143 4. Northridge 136 4. Carmel 146
5. DeKalb 146 5. Lawrence North 163 5. Bloomington North 205
6. Indianapolis Cathedral 149 6. Indianapolis Cathedral 176 6. Indpls. Bishop Chatard 210
7. Columbus North 195 7. Chesterton 191 7. Columbus North 258
8. Carmel 195 8. Center Grove 201 8. West Lafayette 261
9. Fort Wayne Concordia 253 9. Fort Wayne Snider 248 9. Northridge 264
10. Indpls. Bishop Chatard 256 10. DeKalb 274 10. Valparaiso 278
11. West Lafayette 279 11. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 281 11. Indianapolis Cathedral 300
12. Fort Wayne Northrop 296 12. Fort Wayne Concordia 294 12. Center Grove 312
13. Michigan City 322 13. Portage 325 13. DeKalb 320
14. Penn 329 14. West Lafayette 346 14. Munster 372
15. Homestead 363 15. Culver Academies 378 15. Bloomington South 376
16. Bloomington South 391 16. Terre Haute North 404 16. West Noble 399
17. Northview 400 17. Tell City 453 17. Fort Wayne Concordia 444
18. Jasper 499 18. Jasper 454 18. Culver Academies 452
19. Heritage Hills 508 19. Bedford North Lawrence 463 19. Goshen 457
20. Silver Creek 530 20. Terre Haute South 493 20. Chesterton 506
21. Terre Haute North 509
1. Alissa McKaig 12 Fort Wayne Concordia 14:06.9 1. Alexandra Banfich 10 Culver Academies 14:05.1 22. New Albany 545
2. Katie Harrington 12 Carmel 14:09.4 2. Sarah Kehe 12 Chesterton 14:15.7 23. Heritage Hills 558
3. Rachel Stichter 11 Wawasee 14:13.4 3. Maggie Bingham 10 Westfield 14:18.4 24. Madison 560
4. Racheal Marchand 12 Valparaiso 14:14.0 4. Kristina Krasich 11 Westfield 14:18.6
5. Laura Geswein 12 Plainfield 14:18.1 5. Amanda Hardesty 11 Valparaiso 14:20.0 1. Alexandra Banfich 12 Culver Academies 18:21.8
6. Julie Eckerly 12 Columbus North 14:26.3 6. Katy Achtien 9 Indianapolis Cathedral 14:20.2 2. Megan Ranegar 11 Valparaiso 18:38.2
7. Adele Mitchell 11 Fort Wayne Concordia 14:33.8 7. Lauren Hardesty 11 Valparaiso 14:21.6 3. Lorna Whaley 12 Avon 18:46.2
8. MeganJackson 10 Northridge 14:34.1 8. Mary Catherine Quiett11 Mishawaka Marian 14:22.1 4. Maggie Bingham 12 Westfield 18:48.0
9. Amy Kempf 11 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 14:34.4 9. Kyla Chapman 11 Rensselaer Central 14:22.7 5. BriannaJohnson 9 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:48.1
10. Cassie Peller 12 Chesterton 14:34.6 10. Jenny Kulow 12 Brown County 14:23.3 6. Sara Terashima 11 Richmond 18:53.0
7. Lacey Oeding 12 Jasper 18:54.7
2004-05 2006-07 8. Kaitlyn Love 11 Westfield 18:57.2
Oct. 30, 2004 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute Oct. 28, 2006 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute 9. Chelsea Blanchard 12 Carroll (Fort Wayne) ~ 18:57.3
10. Valerie Burns 10 Penn 18:59.7
1. Valparaiso 87 1. Westfield 114
2. Westfield 112 2. Valparaiso 129 2008-09
3. Indianapolis Cathedral 123 3. Noblesville 129 Nov. 1, 2008 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute
4. Carmel 145 4. Center Grove 144
5. Columbus North 155 5. Carmel 152 1. Carmel 55
6. Northridge 170 6. Northridge 185 2. Lake Central 160
7. Chesterton 204 7. Indpls. Bishop Chatard 202 3. Franklin Central 167
8. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 208 8. Lake Central 207 4. Valparaiso 172
9. Lawrence North 272 9. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 214 5. Westfield 177
10. Penn 298 10. DeKalb 257 6. Columbus North 182
11. Culver Academies 298 11. West Lafayette 271 7. Northridge 190
12. Portage 300 12. Fort Wayne Concordia 278 8. Noblesville 201
13. Fort Wayne Concordia 319 13. Portage 293 9. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 202
14. Silver Creek 351 14. Culver Academies 336 10. Huntington North 299
15. Fort Wayne Snider 370 15. Tell City 363 11. North Central (Indpls) 327
16. Terre Haute North 405 16. Jasper 402 12. Portage 327
17. Bloomington North 409 17. Terre Haute North 424 13. Fort Wayne Northrop 332
18. Homestead 427 18. Huntington North 426 14. West Lafayette 386
19. Jasper 486 19. Bloomington North 447 15. Crown Point 423
20. Bloomington South 560 20. Bedford North Lawrence 480 16. DeKalb 432
17. Heritage Hills 443
1. Adele Mitchell 12 Fort Wayne Concordia 14:34.5 1. Alexandra Banfich 11 Culver Academies 14:20.9 18. West Noble 446
2. Rachel Stichter 12 Wawasee 14:40.6 2. Maggie Bingham 11 Westfield 14:38.5 19. Bloomington South 453
3. Alexandra Banfich 9  Culver Academies 14:43.4 3. Sara Terashima 10 Richmond 14:38.7 20. Madison 472
4. Sarah Kehe 11 Chesterton 14:53.7 4. Chelsea Blanchard 11 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 14:43.6 21. Bloomington North 473
5. Lauren Hardesty 10 Valparaiso 14:57.5 5. Amanda Hardesty 12 Valparaiso 14:44.9 22. Terre Haute North 507
6. MeganJackson 11 Northridge 14:58.7 6. Lorna Whaley 11 Avon 14:45.4 23. Kankakee Valley 553
7. Stephanie Greer 12 Roncalli 14:59.5 7. Katy Achtien 10 Indianapolis Cathedral 14:53.9 24. Edgewood 670
8. Maggie Bingham 9  Westfield 15:06.8 8. Kaitlyn Love 10 Westfield 14:55.3
9. Chelsea Blanchard 9 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 15:07.0 9. Renee Masterson 11 Beech Grove 14:56.1 1. Sarah Higgens 12 Center Grove 18:14.0
10. Kristina Krasich 10 Westfield 15:09.3 10. Linsey Daluga 10 West Lafayette 14:57.1 2. Emily Mossler 12 North Central (Indpls) 18:24.4
3. Kelly McCurdy 12 Carmel 18:25.5
4. Dana Payonk 11 Lake Central 18:31.1
5. Renee Wellman 9 Carmel 18:34.5
6. Christina Blair 10 Wheeler 18:35.5
7. Kelsey Lewark 12 West Lafayette 18:39.9
8. Jordan Chester 10 Boone Grove 18:43.4
9. Katy Achtien 12 Indianapolis Cathedral 18:44.8
10. Brianna Johnson 10 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:45.7
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2009-10
Oct. 31, 2009 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute

1. Columbus North 96
2. Carmel 178
3. Franklin Central 183
4. Noblesville 186
5. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 186
6. Crown Point 206
7. Bloomington South 233
8. Valparaiso 238
9. Terre Haute North 251
10. Huntington North 257
11. West Noble 270
12. Northridge 318
13. Brownsburg 323
14. DeKalb 325
15. Lake Central 330
16. Columbia City 351
17. Portage 358
18. Indianapolis Cathedral 376
19. Culver Academies 410
20. Tri-County 423
21. Heritage Hills 579
22. Bloomington North 581
23. Evansville Reitz Memorial 586
24. Bedford North Lawrence 616
1. Tapring Goatee 9 Terre Haute North 19:07.9
2. Dana Payonk 12 Lake Central 19:15.8
3. Laicee Pierce 11 Crown Point 19:33.2
4. Katelyn DeVries 10 Valparaiso 19:36.6
5. Sarah Bennett 10 Carmel 19:37.1
6. Laura Bess 10 Harrison (West Lafayette) 19:42.5
7. Waverly Neer 11 Culver Academies 19:42.8
8. Nicole Lucas 11 Bloomington South 19:43.1
9. Jessica Richardson 11 Columbus North 19:48.0
10. Dani Sullivan 12 Franklin Central 19:49.7
2010-11

Oct. 30, 2010 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute

1. Carmel 73
2. Columbus North 118
3. West Lafayette 173
4. Franklin Central 202
5. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 206
6. Valparaiso 239
7. Crown Point 260
8. Noblesville 266
9. Fort Wayne Concordia 269
10. North Central (Indpls) 291
11. Terre Haute North 302
12. Westfield 304
13. Columbia City 319
14. Bloomington South 327
15. West Noble 329
16. Huntington North 384
17. Lake Central 384
18. Bloomington North 417
19. DeKalb 453
20. Evansville Reitz Memorial 462
21. Culver Academies 484
22. Portage 579
23. Bedford North Lawrence 597
24. Terre Haute South 635
1. Waverly Neer 12 Culver Academies 18:17.5
2. Nicole Lucas 12 Bloomington South 18:18.2
3. Sarah Bennett 11 Carmel 18:29.2
4. BriannaJohnson 12 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:33.5
5. Kaisa Goodman 12 West Lafayette 18:34.3
6. Jessica Richardson 12 Columbus North 18:34.6
7. Helen Willman 11 Noblesville 18:35.0
8. Renee Wellman 11 Carmel 18:36.8
9. Mary Davis 11 Indpls Bishop Chatard 18:43.3
10. Jordan Chester 12 Boone Grove 18:44.3

2011-12

Oct. 29, 2011 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute

1. Carmel 43
2. Columbus North 140
3. Valparaiso 213
4. Fort Wayne Concordia 223
5. West Lafayette 239
6. Hamilton Southeastern 242
7. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 242
8. Westfield 245
9. Center Grove 250
10. Terre Haute North 266
11. Warsaw 282
12. Penn 290
13. Avon 307
14. Northridge 337
15. Eastern (Greentown) 351
16. Crown Point 419
17. Portage 436
18. Lake Central 436
19. Huntington North 451
20. Bloomington South 458
21. Evansville Reitz Memorial 474
22. Heritage Hills 549
23. Terre Haute South 588
24. New Albany 612
1. Ashley Erba 11 Warsaw 18:05.6
2. Sarah Bennett 12 Carmel 18:19.0
3. Bobbie Burgess 11 West Lafayette 18:21.8
4. Mackenzie Caldwell10 Columbus North 18:26.2
5. Kelcy Welch 10 Carmel 18:30.9
6. Rachel Nichwitz 9 Hamilton Southeastern 18:35.8
7. Samantha Roush 10 Columbia City 18:35.8
8. Kendra Foley 11 Noblesville 18:36.1
9. Chanli Mundy 11 Terre Haute North 18:38.1
10. Madison Woods 9  Penn 18:39.3
2012-13

Oct. 27, 2012 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute

1. Carmel 66
2. West Lafayette 147
3. Columbus North 158
4. Franklin Central 160
5. Hamilton Southeastern 173
6. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 174
7. Eastern (Greentown) 206
8. Northridge 228
9. Fishers 300
10. Westfield 320
11. Avon 337
12. Terre Haute North 359
13. Bloomington South 388
14. Fort Wayne Concordia 390
15. Valparaiso 405
16. Chesterton 407
17. Homestead 408
18. Penn 413
19. Warsaw 420
20. Huntington North 422
21. Portage 455
22. Terre Haute South 542
23. Bloomington North 639
24. Evansville Reitz Memorial 691
1. Anna Rohrer 10 Mishawaka 17:13.2
2. Ashley Erba 12 Warsaw 17:29.2
3. Bobbie Burgess 12 West Lafayette 17:51.6
4. Mackenzie Caldwell11 Columbus North 17:55.8
5. Bethany Neeley 12 Eastern (Greentown) 18:04.2
6. Anna Aldrich 12 Fremont 18:11.5
7. Sarah Billingsley 11 Oldenburg Academy  18:21.9
8. Kendra Foley 12 Noblesville 18:25.4
9. Abigail Hostetler 11 Fremont 18:29.6
10. Rachel Nichwitz 10 Hamilton Southeastern 18:29.9

2013-14

Nov. 2, 2013 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute

1. Carmel 76
2. Hamilton Southeastern 122
3. Columbus North 141
4. West Lafayette 150
5. Avon 152
6. Penn 171
7. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 180
8. Westfield 216
9. Zionsville 289
10. LaPorte 344
11. Bloomington South 350
12. Twin Lakes 354
13. Franklin Central 365
14. Pendleton Heights 383
15. Portage 394
16. Northridge 398
17. Homestead 422
18. Terre Haute North 430
19. Floyd Central 454
20. Bloomington North 494
21. Warsaw 503
22. Lake Central 512
23. Huntington North 523
24. Jasper 528
1. Kelcy Welch 12 Carmel 17:53.9
2. Mackenzie Caldwell12 Columbus North 17:56.8
3. Elena Lancioni 12 LaPorte 18:03.5
4. Rachel Nichwitz 11 Hamilton Southeastern 18:04.0
5. Taylor Nicholson 9 Avon 18:06.9
6. Madison Woods 11 Penn 18:09.5
7. Abigail Hostetler 12 Fremont 18:18.8
8. Jessica King 12 Hamilton Southeastern 18:20.1
9. Sarah Billingsley 12 Oldenburg Academy  18:20.5
10. Alexandra Dalton 9  Greenwood 18:23.7
2014-15

Nov. 1, 2014 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute

1. Carmel 55
2. Avon 124
3. West Lafayette 147
4. Penn 158
5. Columbus North 171
6. Zionsville 247
7. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 272
8. Pendleton Heights 283
9. Floyd Central 284
10. Hamilton Southeastern 284
11. Warren Central 300
12. Northridge 348
13. Lake Central 366
14. Bloomington South 370
15. Valparaiso 400
16. Warsaw 408
17. Indianapolis Cathedral 415
18. Portage 417
19. Seymour 442
20. Homestead 443
21. Terre Haute North 450
22. LaPorte 504
23. Jasper 547
24. Huntington North 557
1. Anna Rohrer 12 Mishawaka 17:08.8
2. Taylor Nicholson 10 Avon 17:50.0
3. Madison Woods 12 Penn 17:55.7
4. Alexandra Dalton 10 Greenwood 18:03.1
5. LaurenJohnson 11 West Lafayette 18:12.5
6. Rachel Nichwitz 12 Hamilton Southeastern 18:14.2
7. Haley Harris 12 Carmel 18:15.1
8. Alex Buck 11 Pendleton Heights 18:16.5
9. Madelyn Dalton 9 Carmel 18:18.1
10. Katherine Free 11 Indianapolis Cathedral 18:18.3
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2015-16 2017-18 2019-20
Oct. 31, 2015 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute Oct. 28, 2017 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute Nov. 2, 2019 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute
1. Carmel 70 1. Zionsville 118 1. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 101
2. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 158 2. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 129 2. Zionsville 143
3. Columbus North 170 3. Carmel 169 3. Carmel 162
4. Indianapolis Cathedral 203 4. Brebeuf Jesuit 196 4. Fishers 192
5. Zionsville 205 5. Hamilton Southeastern 208 5. Columbus North 195
6. Lake Central 227 6. Fishers 209 6. Brebeuf Jesuit 201
7. LaPorte 227 7. Brownsburg 251 7. Noblesville 243
8. Penn 237 8. Bloomington North 257 8. Valparaiso 259
9. Homestead 256 9. Floyd Central 261 9. Homestead 287
10. Hamilton Southeastern 300 10. West Lafayette 264 10. Bloomington North 290
11. Pendleton Heights 307 11. Lowell 274 11. Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 309
12. Warsaw Community 328 12. Valparaiso 284 12. West Lafayette 321
13. Seymour 342 13. Crown Point 336 13. Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter 329
14. Valparaiso 355 14. Penn 373 14. Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 338
15. Noblesville 373 15. Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger 376 15. Hamilton Southeastern 344
16. West Lafayette 377 16. Chesterton 385 16. Northridge 367
17. Bloomington North 411 17. Bloomington South 419 17. Harrison (West Lafayette) 442
18. Bloomington South 419 18. Homestead 437 18. Lake Central 448
19. Northridge 423 19. LaPorte 438 19. Floyd Central 456
20. Fishers 426 20. Edgewood 442 20. Lowell 459
21. Terre Haute North 469 21. Evansville Memorial 469 21. Portage 464
22. Floyd Central 484 22. Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 490 22. Bloomington South 485
23. Huntington North 498 23. Northridge 520 23. Edgewood 505
24. Portage 507 24. Columbus North 542 24. Northview 536
1. Sarah Leinheiser 11 Carmel 17:30.8 1. Emma Wilson 11 Greencastle 17:45.9 1. Erin Strzelecki 12 Fort Wayne Dwenger 17:22.9
2. Katherine Free 12 Indianapolis Cathedral 17:52.5 2. Phoebe Bates 10 Carmel 18:00.0 2. Annalyssa Crain 11 Edgewood 17:44.5
3. LaurenJohnson 12 West Lafayette 18:05.0 3. Tyler Schwartz 12 DeKalb 18:07.9 3. Madeline Keller 10 Brebeuf Jesuit 18:02.2
4. Madison Fruchey 12 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:05.7 4. Katherine Modrall 12 Brebeuf Jesuit 18:11.6 4. Karina James 10 Lowell 18:04.3
5. Stacy Morozov 12 Carmel 18:11.0 5. Kayla McCulloch 11 East Noble 18:17.3 5. SophiaKennedy 9 Park Tudor 18:09.7
6. Sophia Rigg 10 Zionsville 18:11.7 6. AnnalyssaCrain 9 Edgewood 18:18.8 6. Zoe Duffus 11 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:17.0
7. Logan Ferngren 10 Valparaiso 18:15.6 7. Sophia Rigg 12 Zionsville 18:19.8 7. Katelyn Wasson 12 Zionsville 18:19.7
8. Emma Wilson 9 Greencastle 18:16.1 8. Logan Ferngren 12 Valparaiso 18:21.3 8. Lily Cridge 9 Indpls. Bishop Chatard 18:21.7
9. Taylor Nicholson 11 Avon 18:18.9 9. Jordyn Boyer 11 Lowell 18:23.0 9. Brooke Dixon 12 Brownsburg 18:28.4
10. Hannah Wylie 10 Crown Point 18:19.8 10. Katelyn Wasson 10 Zionsville 18:25.7 10. Addison Wiley 10 Huntington North 18:28.6
2016-17 2018-19 2020-21
Oct. 29, 2016 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute Oct. 27, 2018 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute Oct. 31, 2020 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute
1. Carmel 44 1. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 85 1. Carmel 52
2. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 113 2. Zionsville 149 2. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 77
3. Homestead 157 3. West Lafayette 176 3. Columbus North 168
4. Zionsville 166 4. Carmel 235 4. Zionsville 236
5. Noblesville 245 5. Hamilton Southeastern 235 5. North Central (Indianapolis) 237
6. Valparaiso 269 6. Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger 253 6. Franklin Central 269
7. Bloomington North 276 7. Fishers 261 7. Floyd Central 271
8. Fishers 282 8. Brebeuf Jesuit 268 8. Valparaiso 276
9. Penn 298 9. Noblesville 307 9. Hamilton Southeastern 282
10. Westfield 299 10. Chesterton 314 10. Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 303
11. Floyd Central 312 11. Floyd Central 322 11. Penn 307
12. Columbus North 313 12. Franklin Central 326 T12.Bloomington North 308
13. Warsaw 330 13. Valparaiso 328 T12.Noblesville 308
14. Guerin Catholic 370 14. Lowell 353 14. Northview 375
15. Pendleton Heights 393 15. Homestead 361 15. Franklin Community 390
16. Northridge 395 16. Bloomington North 361 16. Homestead 415
17. Bloomington South 398 17. Pike 363 17. Jasper 416
18. East Noble 399 18. Penn 410 18. Wheeler 420
19. Lowell 403 19. Bloomington South 446 19. Fishers 439
20. West Lafayette 407 20. Columbus North 447 20. Chesterton 444
21. Lake Central 449 21. Warsaw 449 21. Culver Academies 445
22. LaPorte 450 22. Crown Point 464 22. Bloomington South 451
23. Seymour 495 23. Evansville Memorial 496 23. Lake Central 468
24. Evansville Reitz Memorial 645 24. Edgewood 500 24. Warsaw Community 531
1. Tyler Schwartz 11 DeKalb 18:08.6 1. Emma Wilson 12 Greencastle 17:53.9 1. KarinaJames 11 Lowell 18:00.1
2. Abigail Green 10 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:17.4 2. Erin Strzelecki 11 Fort Wayne Dwenger  18:00.6 2. Zoe Duffus 12 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:02.3
3. Maddie Dalton 11 Carmel 18:27.0 3. AnnalyssaCrain 10 Edgewood 18:18.6 3. Annie Christie 12 Carmel 18:19.0
4. Christina Geisler 12 Carmel 18:28.3 4. Kayla McCulloch 12 East Noble 18:20.8 4. Ellen Baker 12 North Central (Indpls.) 18:20.8
5. Sarah Hunsley 12 Lake Central 18:33.5 5. Meagan Hathaway 12 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:30.2 5. Sophia Kennedy 10 Park Tudor 18:22.2
6. Phoebe Bates 9 Carmel 18:37.2 6. Monroe Fruchey 11 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:30.5 6. Addison Wiley 11 Huntington North 18:25.9
7. Meagan Hathaway 10 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:38.9 7. Morgan Dyer 11 Elkhart Memorial 18:32.8 7. Makenzie Barnett 12 Columbus North 18:26.7
8. Emma Wilson 10 Greencastle 18:40.3 8. Jordyn Boyer 12 Lowell 18:34.2 8. Alexis Allen 12 Culver Academies 18:28.1
9. Madison Distelrath 12 Homestead 18:40.5 9. Abigail Green 12 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 18:34.7 9. Nicki Southerland 9 Delta 18:30.2
10. Katherine Walther 9  Homestead 18:43.0 10. Lulu Black 12 Hamilton Southeastern 18:37.5 10. Kendall Martin 11 Brebeuf Jesuit 18:34.0
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2021-22 2023-24

Oct. 30, 2021 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute Oct. 28, 2023 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute

1. Columbus North 79 1. Homestead 108
2. Carmel 92 2. Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 115
3. Chesterton 221 3. Valparaiso 146
4. Hamilton Southeastern 232 4. North Central (Indianapolis) 152
5. Noblesville 254 5. Franklin Central 178
6. Homestead 255 6. Hamilton Southeastern 179
7. Franklin Central 266 7. Carmel 187
8. Westfield 267 8. Noblesville 226
9. Floyd Central 269 9. Zionsville 290
10. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 271 10. Westfield 291
11. North Central (Indianapolis) 274 11. Brownsburg 352
12. Penn 274 12. Columbus North 353
13. Valparaiso 317 13. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 379
14. Northview 331 14. Bloomington South 384
15. Bloomington North 365 15. Warsaw Community 387
16. Northridge 401 16. Penn 429
17. Warsaw Community 413 17. Morgan Township 430
18. Avon 426 18. East Noble 431
19. LaPorte 426 19. Harrison (West Lafayette) 458
20. East Noble 442 20. Guerin Catholic 461
21. Princeton Community 463 21. Corydon Central 497
22. Jasper 475 22. Edgewood 559
23. Harrison (West Lafayette) 546 23. Jasper 614
24. West Lafayette 602 24. Portage 615
1. Lily Cridge 11 Indianapolis Bishop Chatard17:32.7 1. Libby Dowty 10 Indian Creek 17:06.7
2. Nicki Southerland 10 Delta 18:03.6 2. Nicki Southerland 12 Delta 17:15.8
3. Sophia Kennedy 11 Park Tudor 18:06.5 3. Julia Score 10 Indianapolis Bishop Chatard17:23.7
4. Gretchen Farley 11 Park Tudor 18:15.1 4. Addison Knoblauch12 Homestead 17:37.6
5. Addison Knoblauch10 Homestead 18:18.0 5. Whitney Anderson9  Valparaiso 17:46.1
6. KarinaJames 12 Lowell 18:30.5 6. Mallory Weller 10 Fort Wayne Concordia 17:47.9
7. Addison Wiley 12 Huntington North 18:40.2 7. LexiPanning 12 Fort Wayne Concordia 17:50.6
8. Lily Baker 11 Columbus North 18:42.5 8. Kaitlyn Stewart 12 Floyd Central 17:51.6
9. Lillian Zelasko 11 New Prairie 18:44.0 9. Kylie Cline 12 Franklin Central 17:56.8
10. Alivia Romaniuk 12 Carmel 18:45.1 10. Jessica Hegedus 12 Avon 17:57.9
2022-23

Oct. 29, 2022 | LaVern Gibson CC Course, Terre Haute

1. Noblesville 122

2. Columbus North 153

3. Carmel 176

4. Homestead 187

5. North Central (Indianapolis) 198

6. Penn 233

7. Valparaiso 248

8. Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran 274

9. Floyd Central 275

10. Zionsville 278

11. Guerin Catholic 331

12. Carroll (Fort Wayne) 334

13. East Central 346

14. East Noble 350

15. Hamilton Southeastern 358

16. Bloomington South 388

17. Northview 397

18. Princeton Community 403

19. Morgan Township 429

20. Warsaw Community 430

21. Lake Central 510

22. Corydon Central 512

23. Maconaquah 515

24. Crown Point 526

1. Lily Cridge 12 Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 17:14.6

2. Nicki Southerland 11 Delta 17:17.5

3. Sophia Kennedy 12 Park Tudor 17:24.4

4. Julia Kiesler 12 Columbus North 17:36.4

5. Gretchen Farley 12 Park Tudor 17:58.4

6. Bridget Gallagher 12 Guerin Catholic 17:59.8

7. Josefina Rastrelli 11 Warsaw Community ~ 18:00.1

8. Addison Knoblauch 11 Homestead 18:05.2

9. Lily Baker 12 Columbus North 18:07.5

10. Julia Score 9 Indianapolis Bishop Chatard 18:17.9
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Girls Cross Country Mental Attitude Award

At the conclusion of the state finals, the IHSAA Executive Committee presents the Mental Attitude Award to the outstanding senior participant in the Girls Cross
Country State Tournament.
The recipient of this award, who was nominated by her principal and coach, must excel in mental attitude, scholarship, leadership and athletic ability in cross

country.

Indiana Farm Bureau Insurance, IHSAA corporate partner, presents a $1,000 scholarship to the school’s general scholarship fund in the name of the recipient.

Year

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03

Recipient

Bipasa Bose
Carol Mclintyre
Paula Swedeen
Sherry Hoover
Carol Gray
Gretchen Powers
Jamie Gorrell
Jennifer Culbertson
Kathy Bullard
Brooke Dilling
Jennifer Warthan
Jill Nace

Amanda Warthan
Becky Jordan
Courtney Adams
Nicole Nigh
Maria Harriman
Nicole Williams
Lisa Nicholson
Robyn Detty
Jessica Gall
Cassie Hunt

School

South Bend Clay
Carmel

Michigan City Elston
Woodlan

New Prairie

North Central (Indianapolis)

Woodlan

South Bend Clay
Southport

Floyd Central
Bloomington North
Penn

Bloomington North
Carmel

Brebeuf Jesuit
Lake Central

West Noble
Westview
Anderson Highland
Lawrence North
West Lafayette
North Putnam

Year

2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2023-24

Recipient

Alissa McKaig
Laura Carr
Jennifer Kulow
Erica Watson
Alexandra Banfich
Erica Ridderman
Dana Payonk
Kaisa Goodman
Renee Wellman
Ashley Erba

Kelcy Welch

Anna Rohrer
Lauren Johnson
Rachel Anderson
Katherine Modrall
Emma Wilson

Mykayla Couchenour

Abby Lynch
Karina James
Bridget Gallagher
Nicki Southerland

B INDIANA FARM
V. BUREAU INSURANCE"

School

Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran
Penn

Brown County
Noblesville
Culver Academies
Warsaw

Lake Central
West Lafayette
Carmel
Warsaw
Carmel
Mishawaka
West Lafayette
Carmel

Brebeuf Jesuit
Greencastle
South Knox
Brownsburg
Lowell

Guerin Catholic
Delta
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